

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC, A
FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

CHERSUS HOLDINGS, LLC, A
DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; and SOUTHERN
TERRACE HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, A DOMESTIC NON-
PROFIT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 82680

District Court Case No. 2022-00357

Electronically Filed
Jan 24 2022 12:28 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

WRIGHT, FINLAY & ZAK, LLP
Christina V. Miller, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12448
7785 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 475-7964; Fax: (702) 946-1345
cmiller@wrightlegal.net

Attorneys for Appellant, Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTxi

II. ROUTING STATEMENTxi

III. ISSUES PRESENTED xii

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. The Subject Loan.....3

 B. The Factoring Agreement Between the HOA and First 100.....4

 C. The HOA Sale Resulting in First 100’s Acquisition of the Property.....5

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

VIII. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING QUIET TITLE TO
 CHERSUS AND AGAINST OCWEN 13

 i. The district court erred by not finding that the HOA Sale price was
 grossly inadequate 14

 ii. The district court erred in relying upon *West Sunset* to conclude that
 the HOA Sale was not affected by fraud, oppression or unfairness ... 16

 iii. The district court erred in concluding that bona fide purchaser analysis
 is irrelevant.....22

 iv. Neither First 100 nor Chersus are bona fide purchasers for value.....23

 B. JUDGMENT AND AN AWARD OF MONETARY DAMAGES IN
 FAVOR OF CHERSUS ON ITS REMAINING COUNTERCLAIMS
 MUST BE REVERSED30

i.	The Deed of Trust survived the HOA Sale and foreclosure thereunder was not wrongful.....	30
ii.	Chersus’ claim for Trespass fails because Ocwen is the rightful owner of the Property	33
iii.	Ocwen was not unjustly enriched by any benefit received from Chersus	35
iv.	In the alternative, the district court improperly awarded lost rental income and costs to Chersus	38
a.	The district court abused its discretion by permitting Chersus to rely on an undisclosed expert witness to prove Chersus’ alleged lost rental income	39
b.	The district court abused its discretion by awarding Chersus its litigation costs based on an untimely filed Memorandum of Costs.....	44
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>24/7 Ltd v. Schoen</i> , 133 Nev. 975, 399 P.3d 916 (2017).....	11
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 157 Wash.App. 912, 239 P.3d 1148 1157 (2010)	23
<i>Beazer Homes Nev., Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 575, 579, 97 P.3d 1132, 1135 (2004)	11
<i>Berge v. Fredericks</i> , 95 Nev. 183, 187-189, 591 P.2d 246, 248, 249 (1979).....	24
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 679, 856 P.2d 560, 565-66 (1993).....	44
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> , 114 Nev. 1348, 1352, 1353, 971 P.2d 383, 385, 386 (Nev. 1998)	47
<i>Brown v. Capanna</i> , 105 Nev. 665, 671, 782 P.2d 1299, 1303 (1989).....	13
<i>Certified Fire Prot. Inc. v. Precision Constr. Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 371, 380-82, 283 P.3d 250, 256-58 (2012)	35, 36, 37
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 328, 339, 213 P.3d 476, 484 (2009)	12
<i>Collins v. Burns</i> , 103 Nev. 394, 399, 741 P.2d 819, 822 (1987).....	11
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. S&L Ass'n</i> , 99 Nev. 284, 304, 662 P.2d 610, 623 (1983).....	31
<i>Country Exp. Stores, Inc. v. Sims</i> , 87 Wn. Ap.. 741, 943 P.2d 374, 379 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	18
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 744, 748, 121 P.3d 582, 585 (2005)	12
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green</i> , 120 Nev. 549, 553, 96 P.3d 1159, 1162 (2004).....	11
<i>Dass v. Epplen</i> , 162 Colo. 60, 424 P.2d 779, 780 (Colo. 1967).....	35
<i>Davis v. Beling</i> , 128 Nev. 301, 311, 278 P.3d 501, 508 (2012)	12

<i>EPIC v. Salt Lake County</i> , 2007 UT 72, 167 P.3d 1080, 1086 (Utah 2007).....	36
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of California v. Hyatt</i> , 133 Nev. 826, 407 P.3d 717, 733 (2017)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , No. 17-1299, 2018 WL 1335506 (U.S. June 28, 2018)	11
<i>Gibellini v. Klindt</i> , 110 Nev. 1201, 1205, 885 P.2d 540, 543 (Nev. 1994).....	47
<i>Golden v. Tomiyasu</i> , 79 Nev. 503, 515, 387 P.2d 989, 995 (1963).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Goodrich & Pennington Mortg. Fund, Inc. v. J.R. Woolard, Inc.</i> , 120 Nev. 177, 101 P.3d 792 (2004).....	11
<i>Hallmark v. Eldridge</i> , 124 Nev. 492, 498, 499, 189 P.3d 646, 650, 651 (2008).....	13, 42
<i>Heartland Health Systems v. Chamberlin</i> , 871 S.W.2d 8, 11 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	37
<i>In re L.J.A.</i> , 2017 LEXIS 764, 401 P.3d 1146 (Nev. 2017) (unpublished disposition)	12
<i>Jacksonville Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Brokaw (In re Dish Network Derivative Litig.)</i> , 133 Nev. 438, 401 P.3d 1081, 1093 (Nev. 2017).....	46
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 132 Nev. 704, 382 P.3d 914, 916 (2016).....	12
<i>Lahrs Family Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 4054161, 446 P.3d 1157, *2, 5 (Aug. 27, 2019) (unpub. disposition).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Las Vegas Dev. Grp., LLC v. Yfantis</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 1046, 1058 (D. Nev. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>MB Am., Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing Co.</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 367 P.3d 1286, 1292 (2016).....	12

<i>McLellan v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 263, 182 P.3d 106, 109 (2008).....	12
<i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 133 Nev. 740, 746, 747-50, 405 P.3d 641, 646-49 (2017).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 942, 142 P.3d 339, 347 (2006).....	12
<i>RLP-Ampus Place, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 408 P.3d 557, 2017 WL 6597148 (Nev. 2017).....	24
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Association, Inc. et al. v. New York Community Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 49, 56, 60, 63, 64, 366 P.3d 1105, 1110, 1112-1115 (2016).....	13, 14, 16, 22, 23, 25
<i>Stephans v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 712, 716, 262 P.3d 727, 730 (2011)	12
<i>The Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP</i> , 131 Nev. 114, 121, 345 P.3d 1049, 1054 (2015)	47, 48
<i>Topaz Mutual Co. v. Marsh</i> , 108 Nev. 845, 856, 839 P.2d 606, 613 (1992)	36
<i>Unionamerica Mtg. v. McDonald</i> , 97 Nev. 210, 212, 626 P.2d 1272, 1273 (1981).....	35
<i>United States Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Gifford W. Cochran</i> , 2020 WL 2521786, 462 P.3d 1228 (May 15, 2020) (unpub. disposition)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Bank National Association v. Resources Group, LLC</i> , 135 Nev. Adv. Op. 26, 206, 444 P.3d 442, 448, 449 (2019).....	13, 14, 23
<i>U.S. Design & Constr. Corp. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers</i> , 118 Nev. 458, 462, 50 P.3d 170, 173 (Nev. 2002)	46
<i>Valladares v. DMJ, Inc.</i> , 110 Nev. 1291, 1293, 885 P.2d 580, 582 (1994).....	12
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. First 100, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 919585, Case No.: 3:17-cv-00062-MMD-WGC (D. Nev. Feb. 25, 2019).....	19
<i>West Sunset 2050 Trust v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 134 Nev. 352, 355-57, 420 P.3d 1032, 1035-37 (2018).....	xii, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22

<i>White v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Nev. 114, 116, 65 P.3d 1090, 1091 (2003).....	11
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. at 732, 121 P.3d at 1031	24

Statutes

NRS 18.005	46, 47
NRS 18.020	44, 46, 47
NRS 18.110	12, 44, 45
NRS 40.220	33
NRS 40.230	34
NRS 40.230(1)	34
NRS 40.230(1)(a)-(c)	34
NRS 50.275	13, 39, 41, 42
NRS 116	19

Rules

NRAP 4(a)(1)	xi
NRAP 17(a)(12)	xi
NRAP 26.1	ii
NRAP 26.1(a)	ii
NRAP 28(e)(1)	50
NRAP 30(a)	xi
NRAP 30(b)(3)	xi

NRAP 32(a)(4).....	50
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	50
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	50
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	50
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	50

Other Authority

1 Dan B. Dobbs, Dobbs Law of Remedies § 4.2(3) (2d ed. 1993).....	36
26 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 68:1, at 24 (4th ed. 2003).....	36
Restatement of Restitution § 1 cmt. b (1937).....	36
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 1, 31 cmt. d, e (2011).....	36, 37
